
h-speed, 1-Needle, lockstitch Industrial 
Sewing Machi 

-*~+*m ~:, 

I 

29346509 
No.1305-04 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1 . Explanation of codes 

1) "*" mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change". 

2) "01" .................. refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

• "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

1. " ;3:Ea" ~O)Ea~al/.a,ij 

1) "*" EP ........... jW@l0),,-'.!1 :1•.!!? l:lt~ L "'C~@l~J!~ :h.tc'W~~~~ L 3:i". 

~J!P:J~I;t" ~J!m~ I) .A 1-" ~ ~~ L "'C { ~ ~ 1.'. 

2) "01" ............... ~-v"FO)" ;3:Ea" O)al/.a.F.I~~~ L -c < tt~ "'· 
2. ~jltfillO)~:;f:l;t, ii~~~L. 0.1, 2.5i!JO)~li9U. ::!i:~ (Jil!-llz><- 1-JL-) ~~L3:T. 

3. ~11:.ji0) ( ) l;t, ~W~H~JiltL"'CI.'~-1'-W~i:~~.:c~fi~L3:i". 

4. -t'5.A 1-~-VO)----- ~l;t, ~iH~Jilti:~~.: c~fi~L3:i". 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS 

1"1 (j{ 

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

mnm · 7'1-~00I* 
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

J:flll . :;R;j¥00{,-% 

3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

*~·liJ!illl·l"J!ii!JOOf* 

4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

:Jill~ ~J:I:fOOf* 

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

~1)00f* 

6. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

*fln!JOOI* 

7. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ......................................................... 13 

ntlni~% 

8. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS... . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. .. . . . . .. . . .. . .. . . . .......... 15 

.K.Jv r- fJ;\- . *~~% 

9. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ......................................................... 16 

*~li~il 00{* 

10. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL-8700H .................................................... 17 

DDL-8 7 0 OHW:JlHlll~ 

11. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL-8700A ..................................................... 18 

DDL- 8 7 0 OAW:Jllfjp~ 

12. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL-8700L ..................................................... 19 

DDL-8700LW:Jlliltl~ 

13. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ................................................... 21 

~J!'~~¥&_ l) 'A ]-. 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .......................................................... 22 

*51 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 

rul$ · 91-~I~H~ 

1 8 . 4 7 

2 

40 

41 

l0'1 I • I 
I """ I 

:42 ~~ l 
I 43- ~I 
I 44~ I 
L____ _I 

46 

- 1-

52 

6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
4I 
42 
43 
44 
45 

52 

* 

229-02159 
229-02209 
SS-6080410-SP 
229-00757 
TA-0850604-RO 

SS-4120915-SP 
229-00401 
110-00619 
TA-2000502-RO 
TA-2101002-RO 
229-32552 
229-32503 
229-32602 
229-32701 
SD-0380552-SL 
229-20706 
229-00609 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
229-20508 
229-2I001 
229-45356 
229-2I308 
229-21407 
229-21704 
229-21803 
229-21506 
229-21209 
229-21605 

SS-8090670-SP 
SS-8150710-TP 
229-20904 

OI Bl109-552-000 
SS-2110920-TP 
229-20607 
SS-6Il0610-TP 
TA-1250406-RO 
SS-4I20915-SP 
229-0I250 
229-01201 
229-01300 
SS-6060210-SP 
229-01003 

*02 114-I5205 
02 CM-3002000-01 

229-02605 
SS-7I10540-SP 

229-01805 

NOTE (tl::.ai.D 

S C R I P T I 0 N __________ .. _ -

FACE PLATE ASM. 
FACE PLATE GASKET 
SCREW l/8-44 L=4 
FACE PLATE OIL SHIELD ASM. 

PLUG 

SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
WINDOW PLATE 
GASKET 
RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASM. 
THREAD GUIDE ROD 
THREAD GUIDE DISK 
THREAD GUIDE DISK SPRING 
HINGE SCREW D=3. 8 H-5. 5 
TWO EYELET 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
SCREW 3/I6-28 L=6 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
ARM THREAD GUIDE A 
SCREW 
THREAD TENSION ASM. 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
ROTATION STOPPER 
THREAD TENSION SPRING, A 
DISK STOPPER 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENSION POST 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
PIN 
THROAT PLATE 
SCREW I1/64-40 L=8.5 
ARM THREAD GUIDE B 
SCREW II/64-40 L=6 
RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 L=4 
SCREW 3/I6-28 L=9 
SLIDE PLATE ASM. 
SLIDE PLATE 
SLIDE PLATE SPRING 
SCREW 3/32-56 1= I.9 
BED SCREW STUD 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) 
ATTENTION SEAL 
RULER STOP SEAT 
SCREW 1 1=5 

GROUND MARK 

0 1. ... EXCEPT JE 
02 .... FOR JE 

2 

:;{Y{9(7~) 

:;{Y{9!1',:fY 
t7~~· 1/8-44 L=4 
:;{'JT .l;j;' 911' Y(7~) 

t~'*'' 3/16-28 L=9 
1}'{9 

Vp' {9 11· ':fY 
r:;{tY 
r:;{tY 
1HYNil>' 9(7~) 
1HYHil>' 9 
{PJYf{'lj' 7 
1P!YN"f' 711· * 
9'Y*'' D-3.8 H=5.5 
79,Mr::IJ!r 
:TYt' YtJ11' -
t~· ~,. 3/16-28 L=6 
t~· *'' 3/16-28 L=6 
7-MHYHA 
7-Mr 7YHAP)(~~· 
{Pf3\]Y(7~) 

{Pf39Yf'r 
1rf3l]~j·7::1J17Yr':;{ 
1rf3?,11':7-(A) 
{Pf3?Yt'7tt:r 
{Pf3l]y'lj' 7 
{Pf39Y;J;'ry 

p)(~y· 9/64-40 1=5.5 
p:;{*'' 15/64-28 1=7 
-fr.lJt.:;{t·Y 
!IH9 
7Jl.j7*'' 11/64-40 L=8.5 
7-MHYHB 
t7~,. 11/64-40 1=6 
r:;{tY D=12. 5 L=4 
t~· ~,. 3/16-28 L=9 
A~· 919(7~) 

A"''V19 
A~· 9{911' * 
t7*'' 3/32-56 L=1.9 

:TYt" Y::/J11"- (JE)I3l]) 
:rt• !r::IJ' f.J.9{)!-J1( 16) 
,. 3lJ:f' p )('lj' 

JE~~< 
JEffl 

1 L= 5 

l 
1 
2 

8 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 
( 2) 
(I) 
(I) 
1 
1 
I 

1 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 

(I) 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
I 
2 
3 
1 

(I) 
(I) 
(2) 
4 

I 
1 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS 

__tlli!IJ • :::RW 00{,~ 

- 3 -

~3 
/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

JiO ___ NQ~ ___ P~~ _ NQ • ___________ D _ F;_ § _ C _ ~ _I T 0 N _________ ~ __ '.! __ '!: __ 1_ ________ Q!:~ _ 

SS-8151150-TP 
229-19559 
229-19203 
110-39070 
110-39062 

01 B1905-541-BOO 
110-05204 
B1408-552-000 
B1903-552-000 
229-03157 
SS-8681650-TP 
SS-8660610-TP 
R0-0442401-00 
SS-7681650-TP 
229-03108 
229-10053 
SS-6661110-SP 
229-10004 

* SS-4090615-SP 
229-03405 
110-02508 
RC-1850001-KP 
229-04155 
SS-8660610-TP 
229-03207 

229-03306 
110-02904 
229-27206 
SS-8151550-SP 
229-03009 
229-03900 
R0-0291801-00 
229-10103 

NOTE ( 1£ ~i1) 

SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 
THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAJ'T ASM 
OIL PROTECTING RUBBER 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 
NEEDLE BEARING 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
LEFT SCREW 
COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. 
SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
RUBBER RING 
SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 
COUNTER WEIGHT 
FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll 
FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 
OIL SEAL 
SNAP RING 18.5 
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT 

BUSHING,INTERMEDIATE 
ROLLER FELT 
HAND WHEEL 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 
MAIN SHAFT 
ADJUSTING PIN 
RUBBER RING 
THRUST COLLAR 

01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

- 4 -

~~~,. 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
;'-jit' ji~~I}I' ?(9~) 

7Yt' YY7' 7:i-YJ' J. 
9ji;j'7Yt' Y ?~ 
9Y77Yt' Y 7~ 
;'-jit' ji =-~· Jl."'' Y9YJ' 
!19;l;'9?7ji7 
!19;li' 77/'711,.~. 

t;r• 9t,· 
,.9Y{:A1(7;;) 
~~*'' 9/32-28 L=16 
}~tJ' 1/4-40 L=6 
09Y?' 
1Jl.t7t'' 9/32-28 L=16 
'9Y1A1 
:it?9"'Y'Y71A(?~) 
t7tJ' 1/4-40 L=ll 
;t;j'9,.,Y3'Y71A 
r"''-*'' 9/64-40 L=6 
9!W ?9711~;rJt. 
~;rJI. :t1Jt.)'- Jt. 
c7.1·;r~~9 18.5 
997' 1A7:A~91'U~) 
~~~,. l/4-40 L=6 

r)i])''Jt7.7~;rJI. 
~Y7'~93r) f3r)t,.7IJl.} 
!I :A' ;;?· Jv7 

~~*'' 15/64-28 1=15 
'~JTtY 'J 
?7Y7~93r)f39t,t'Y 

09/':7' 
:t'J9,.,Y)'Y7.7A:A7:AH?" 

1 
1 
I 
1 

(l) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

I 
(2) 
(I) 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 

#t* · lilM! · l'"lM!OOt* 

1---g 
~----------------

~-----------~ I 
I ~---, I I 
I I 1iiD \ I I 
I I ®-1 5 \-1 4 I : 
I I -1 l I I 
11~11 1 I I I I I 

! : G : t---13 : 
I L _____ _j I I 
I r---~ I I 

11 //~,1 I : 
1

1 16~ , 1 I I 

I 1 ( 1 7 1 I I 

1: I~ I : 1 
I I L _____ _j I I 
I ------------- f--12 

~~-----------~ I /---, II / __, I 
I I 1 g---1 2 o I I 
I / I I 
I (~1 I 
I 1 I I 

I 1 I I 
I L _____ _j 1_1 8 
I ~---, I 

I 1~\ I 
1 I ~21 I 

I I~ \ I 
I 1 I I 
I I ~22 I I I 
: L _____ _j I I 
~------------~ I ________________ _j 

'---33 

- 5 -
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~fiO __ _:N~- ___ P~_N9. ___________ D_f! § R I P T I 0 N - ~ - _'.!- - '!: - - 1_ - - - - - - -____ ... ________ 

1 229-01409 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP J\~lli· ~~?:;t?!J1H1T 1 
2 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER 1\~i!;·~~?f.?!JJ, 1 
3 02 229-06002 NEEDLE BAR J\U'fJ I 
4 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. J\~JI;· '??!' 'f(:7~) I 
5 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 1::7:'f1' 9/64-40 L=6 (I) 
6 BI414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK 1\~)ji''??!''\' 7'Jt1JO 1 
7 229-20805 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE liVlli' '?11-TJ71 1 
8 229-06200 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER l\9i!;' ~)'?!:;(?111 1 
9 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4. 5 VJI,\::7*1' I/8-44 L=4.5 1 

10 229-06309 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE l\9il;'fJ1~:tJ1 1 
11 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 1\9 DBX1 #14 1 
12 Bl306-155-0CO GEAR & PINION ASM. :bfli:7'J1v 1'3-1' :7~ l 
13 B1306-155-0BO GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER '??:bfl\:7' JJ;v :7~ (1) 
14 B1305-012-0AO GEAR ASM. '??:tJfl\9' JI,V ?1'1 9~ (l) 
15 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ~j.*y' 1/4-40 L=8 (2) 
16 B1306-155-0AO PINION ASM. '??:bfl\9' JJ,v 5'3- 9~ (I) 
17 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ~:;(;f)'' l/4-40 L=8 (2) 
18 B1307-155-0BO GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER J:!il:tJfl\9' Jl.V 9~ (1) 
19 B1307-155-0AO GEAR ASM. LARGE 1?!:tJJI\:7' 11v ?1'1 9~ (l) 
20 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L~8 ~:;(*)'' 1/4-40 L=8 (2) 
21 B1308-155-0AO PINION ASM. 7?!:bfl\:7' J!,v 73'? 9~ (1) 
22 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ~j.*y' 1/4-40 L=8 (2) 
23 229-05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT ?!7Y 9 1 
24 B1830-127-0AO HOOK ASM. :tJv (:7~) 1 
25 229-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, UPPER MY 9'? 9 f.?! J1 1 
26 229-05202 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER ?lfJ'95'?lf.?lJI. 1 
27 229-16308 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH, REAR )'q;J'jf))'Of.?!JJ, 1 
28 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 fl\' *)'' 3/16-28 L=9 1 
29 229-17157 THRUST COLLAR ASM. , REAR Yt1'9A7A~'?1'?5'0(:7~) 1 
30 SS-6110420-TP SCREW 11 L=4.8 1 1=4.8 

32 229-16407 BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING FINGER f:tJjJ' Vt-!J"l. 1 
33 SS-4110915-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 fl\'~y· 11/64-40 L=9 1 
34 01 MC-2005009-00 NEEDLE 134 90 1\9 72/.11 134 NM90 1 
35 229-16100 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH, FRONT 5'U'9VJ.f.?!JI. 1 
36 229-17058 THRUST COLLAR ASM., FRONT Yt1'9A7A~'?1VJ.(:7~) 1 
37 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 ~j.~y· 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2) 
38 229-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. yt)'' 9VJ.~j.*y' (?:~) 1 
39 * 110-15906 OIL WICK YU'9VJ.~f.*5'' 2JY (1) 
40 229-16506 SET SCREW 

42 B1837-012-0AO BOBBIN CASE ASM. ;j;' t' YJ-A 9~ 1 
43 01 229-06705 NEEDLE BARB 1\j);J;' '?B 1 
44 03 400-10007 NEEDLE BAR J\9ili' .f) 
45 04 400-12444 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE l\9ili' fJ1H'I71 

NOTE (ff.~c) 01. ... FOR JE JE}tl 
02 .... FOR JA JA}tl 
03 .... FOR ST, SH ST, SH}tl 
04 .... FOR SH SH}tl 

- 6-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS 4. 1« 

;j:ljl~ ;t_tlf'OOI/R 

1 9 

20 

- 7 -
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BF!cJ'!O_ NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I I _I_~ ~ ___________ ~ __ Y __ ~ __ 1 _ ________ Q~~ ------- -------------
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER tt:q!J· vl\'- 1 
2 B1521-555-000 SCREW ttx71'vl\'- }~~;· 1 
3 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING 09/':7' 1 
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. HI71':bJ.(~~) 1 
5 229-07000 PRESSER BAR ttxili'fJ 1 
6 229-07307 THREAD GUIDE it Ill>' f)')' 'f1} T'.J71 1 
7 * 229 08701 LINK SHAFT t'fl1' 9/'~y· 'l 1 
8 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 y~\:':7~;· 9/64-40 L=10.5 1 
9 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E1J' 'J~M 5 3 

10 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 }~~;· 1/4-40 L=8 1 
11 SS-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 t7~y· 9/64-40 L=9 2 
12 229-08909 HINGE SCREW tt• 71' 3Jili' 9~' /'*Y' 1 
13 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7. 24 H= 3. 3 t;· /'~J" D=7. 24 H=3. 3 1 
14 229-08800 KNEE LIFTER LINK l:':t'71' 9/'~ 1 
15 229-09006 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD tt'l1'v/'1:1ili'9 1 
16 400-14007 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER :ttxt· 97'J~'J~ 1 
17 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:b' ~})tl] 5 2 
18 229-20201 RETURN SPRING 1}J.Jl,)t-f'Jl:V YJ\' ~ 1 
19 229 20409 THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING 1}J.Jl,J(t' /' J\' ~ 1 
20 B1524-012-0BA PRESSER FOOT ASM. 7'J.fJ:ttx (J\Y:b'-r'1'f) "~ 1 
21 229-20300 THREAD RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN 1}J.~)i}iy' 3\:':' /' 1 
22 229-20003 THREAD RELEASE PLATE 1r.1.J!-:M'J 1 
23 * 229-20102 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 1rJ.J}M 'J>'' " 1 
24 229-07554 PRESSER SPRING REG NUT ASM. t~9f3iJt:1*7't~}'l~ 1 
25 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT itif39t'*'' t:1} (1) 
26 229-07505 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ttif39t'*'' (l) 
27 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING lttif3iJt;1J\'l 1 
28 229-07208 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET lttiil;'f]i)''f 1 
29 229-08354 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ASM. tt'Y'J' 3Jl!i' 9('1~) 1 
30 229-08156 LIFTING LINK ASM. t'fl1' Y/''l('J~) (l) 
31 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:b' ~rM 5 (1) 
32 229-08008 LIFTING PLATE l:':'fl1'1'J (1) 
33 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:b' 'JrM 5 (l) 
34 229-08305 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD tt'71'3JJl;'l] (l) 
35 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR :tti7/'t1ili't; 1 

8 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5.FEEDMEC *I) mli* HANISM COMPONENTS 

1 6 

1 7 v--13 

D 

~14 

15 

- 9-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 229-11408 FEED REGULATOR CONNCTING ROD t~Yf39t:111:W I 
2 229-ll507 WALKING FOOT PIN C t~Yf39t:1!f 1t' '!! 1 
3 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7;j;}• 9/64-40 L=6 2 
4 229-I1606 FEED REGULATOR MYf39t:1~· 1 I 

~5--------~~~~~9_,~-111~~~07?~1 ~1mu~-~~llr---~F~E~ED~RE~G~~~A~T~OMR~B~US~H~I~NG~--------------~t~'~Yf~3~?t~:1~~~·1~~~~~k~=----------~ 6 .. .u "' ., SCREW 3/16-28 1='1 '?ILb#' 3/16-28 L='l , 
7 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW t?9f39t:1;j;}' 1 
8 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING t?9f39t:1t" '!11'1" ;j; 1 
9 229- I2000 FEED REGULATOR PIN t~9f3?t:1\:' !t I 

10 229-1!903 FEED DIAL t?Y~'1'U 1 
11 SS-6121860 SP SCREW 3/16-28 1 18 t71J' 3/16-28 1=18 I 
I2 229-10202 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD ::<1"1t~Y!l:1F I 
I3 229-1110I WALKING FOOT PIN C ::<1"1t?9t" '!IC I 
14 * SS-6090620-TP SCREW tnY I 
I5 229-15003 CONNECTING ROD Y 397' t?911:1V I 
16 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?r I 
17 110-10311 FEED LEVER SPRING t?9\ll'l' _,... ;j; 1 
18 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:ft ~~)1'7 5 1 
19 229-12257 FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. t?9!tl'l' -i'J'j" (?~) 1 
20 229-12505 FEED REVERSE ARM SCREW t'YW -97' ~;ot;j;}' 1 
21 RE-0500000-KO E-RING Eb" 3!~)('7 5 1 
22 229-11309 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING f39t:19!t,l'l' ;j; 1 
23 229-10806 ADJUST LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A f3?t:19Y?~rY}' ?A 2 
24 229-10905 WALKING FOOT PIN A A1"1t,9t' YA 2 
25 229-10707 CONNECTING LINK B !tYt:19!t?B 2 
26 229-10608 CoNNECTING LINK A vY'i:19'1?iA 2 
27 229-10459 FEED ADJUSTING LINK ASM. t?9f39t:19'!!'('~) I 
28 * 229-12752 FEEDLEVERASM. :t?Y!tl\'-(7~) l 
29 SM-8061050-TP SCREW ~~;j;}' M6 1=10 (I) 
30 SM-8061010-TP SCREW ~;.C;j;}' M6 L=10 (1) 
31 229-40803 FEED BAR SHAFT i793i' <<w? 1 
32 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Cjr c!l~M 13.8 1 
33 04 B1613-0I2-AOO FEED DOG A t~YI\' A 1 
34 SS-4080620-TP SCREW l/8-44 1=6 f"';j;}' 1/8-44 L=6 2 
35 229-71857 FEEDBASEASM. t?9~·19~ 1 
36 229-41306 REGULATOR LINK SPRING HOOK r3iJt:1YYJ,..· fJPi 1 
37 SS-41105I 5-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=5 f"' ;j;~· ll/64-40 1=5 2 
38 229-13701 FEED SPRING HOOK t?YI\' tl}t I 
39 229-l290I FEED ROCKER SHAFT 7.1"1t?9Y' 7 1 
40 229-ll002 WALKING FOOT PIN B A1"1t,9t' YB 1 
41 sS-6090620-TP SCREW b#Y 1 
42 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 !1,:11?7"~ 9/32-28 1 
43 229-10350 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. ::<1"1;4-7997' (?~) 1 
44 SS-712I410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 '?kt7;W 3/16-28 L=l4 (1) 
45 229- I 5151 FEED ARM CmiPL. ~· 3')j' :t~997' (?~) 1 
46 SS-7121610-SP SCREW 3/16 28 t=15.5 '?JLib1~· 3/16 28 1=15.5 (l) 
47 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=IO H=8 :!I' !t;j;Y D=IO H=8 I 
48 229-15201 FEED DRIVING SHAFT Y 3~17' t?H'? 1 
49 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. 99}' 7::<7;.(~')?"(?~) 1 
50 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ~~;j;~· 1/4-40 L=6 (2) 
51 229-13008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING i?IYY' !1)('!11,1 1 
52 *02 229-14105 BEARING C ::<1"1:.t?91l7F "" 79Y?' C 1 
53 SS-7110740-TP SCREW I1/64-40 L=7 'f}!,t7;j;'' 11/64-40 1=7 1 
54 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 C;l}'c!I~~TJ 13.8 1 
55 229-40654 FEED ROCKER ASM. :.t?H'1?7' (?~) 1 
56 SS-7121410-'fP SCREW 3/16-28 L-14 db1'Y 3/l6-28 1=14 (I) 
57 IVP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7f';l}';j; 4.8X8.4X0.8 (I) 
58 01 229-13800 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD B ::<1"1:.t?911:1~' (B) 1 
59 03 BI613-012-IOO FEED DOG 1 :.t?91'1' l 1 
60 229-13008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING :.t?9}' ?~c!IJ!, 1 
61 229 04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. i;t!1:7' 7:X7:tFIJ?'C7~) I 
62 SS-8660610-TP SCREW l/4-40 1=6 ~~;j;}' 1/4-40 L=6 (1) 
63 R0-0781901 -00 RUBBER RING 09':1?' 1 
64 229-12604 FEED REVERSE SHAFT t?9vl\' -j'? 1 
65 229-12802 FEED LEVER SHAFT BUSHING t?9!tll' -y· ?;otc!IJ!, 1 
66 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L-7 Fhj' 15/64-28 L-7 2 
67 SS-6090620-TP SCREW t7:JW 2 
68 229-15359 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM. }' 3')7' t~Yl~'?c!i(~~) 1 
69 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10. 5 '?J!,t7;j;y' 11/64-40 L=10. 5 (1) 

NOTE (tl:~c) 01. ... FOR JE,JA JE,JAffl 
02 .... SELECTIVE PARTS (FOR JE,JA) »!JR&IJJI,(JE,JAffl) 
03 ...• FOR JA,ST JA,STffl 
04 ...• FOR JE JEfll 

- 10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS 

*frrm~f* 

/ . 

- 11-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!3J':F ~ !iO _ _ _NQ~ . __ P~T_Np. _____ D E S C R I P T I 0 N - - - - ~ - _Y- - ~- - {_ - - - - - - - - Q_!;~ --
_____ .,. ________ ,.. __ 

1 229-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 7T 7v~· 
2 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 09'/?' l 
3 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE iJ l)'J' 7~::1. iJ :11\

0 {7' 1 
4 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 T" • .1:7' 15/64-28 L=9 1 
5 229-24609 RUBBER JOINT ~::zi;::zl\'{T :1~' ::; 1 
6 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 j-r..'.?;'J' 3/16-28 L=6 I 
7 229-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER j}'/9::J.iJ7IJl.~tfi 1 
8 229-24153 RETURN PIPE ASM. j}'J9::J.i;l\'17' (?~) 1 
9 229-24302 RETURN PIPE HOLDER 'JJ'J9::zi;l\'{7'HI (1) 

10 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ::J.}') 0.3 
11 229-24500 HOOK 01 L TUBE 'JJV~::J.i;::J.l\' 17' 1 
12 229-24807 PIPE HOLDER, LOWER 1\' 17' tt.r'J:Ii 1 
13 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 tr..· i:Y 15/64-28 L=9 1 
14 229-24906 OIL REGULATOR SCREW SPRING ::J.93'7f3?'1:1.1'J' 1\';f 1 
15 229-25002 OIL REGULATOR SCREW 'Jf}'~VI~:IiJl.::J.93'7f3'7t:1;f}' 1 
16 229-23056 OIL PUMP ASM. ~::zi;::zJ!;• 'YT :111(?~) 1 
17 229-23304 PUMP BODY INSTALLING PLATE lli' '/7' :111~9:1?'{:11 (1) 
18 SL-4030851-SF SCREW M3 L=8 t· 'JJ' 1:1~ j-r..' J;f'J' M3 L=8 (3) 
19 229-23007 PUMP BODY )j;' '17' :111 (1) 
20 229-23700 IMPELLER {'Jr..' 7- (I) 
21 SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 L=10 'J.:17' 'J.1H'J' D=3 L=IO (3) 
22 229-23205 PUMP BODY COVER *' '.!7' :1117:11 (1) 
23 229-23809 PUMP BODY SUPPORT PLATE lli' '.IT :111'711 :II (1) 
24 229-23403 PLUNGER 7' 7'J'J' t- (I) 

25 229-23601 PLUNGER SPRING 7' 7'J'J' t-1\' * (1) 
26 229-23502 PLUNGER SCREW 7' 7'.!7' t-:fy' (I) 

27 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OILING PIPE 'J:C'J' ~~::ztpl\'17' (1) 

28 SS-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t71Y 11/64-40 L=9. 5 1 
29 229-24005 PUMP BODY STRUT iii' '.!7' 'J.1'Jf:J.i] I 

- 12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS 

rffllm~~ 

26-Q 

25 

- 13-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11 
11 

1 4 II 
II 
II 
II 
II 
II 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~0- __ N~- _ _P¥9'_N9. __ D E S C R I P T I 0 N - - - ~ - _'.!- - t:- _1_ - - - - - -Q_!:~ -- ________ .. ____ -------

1 229-31851 OIL RESERVOIRASM. lT 7!J.' "19 ('.r:t:J.' l'J) 1 
2 229-31802 OIL RESERVOIR 77'7!J.''l9 (1) 
3 229-31901 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 7T 7!J.' "19!1. }':\Y (1) 
4 229-32008 RUBBER CUSHION }'IJT tfri:J.' A ( 4) 
5 SS-6700710-SH SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 t7~~· 5/16-24 L=7 (1) 
6 R0-1082401-00 RUBBER RING oyyr (1) 
7 * 229-32156 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM ASM. tfr'71'h17Y'?7' (9~) (1) 
8 229-32107 KNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM tt· n· n17Yv:r· (1) 
9 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 o':11n:11- M6 171 (2) 

10 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 }~~~· (2) 
11 229-32206 SPRING tfr'YJ''b17'J'IJj'J\'~ (1) 
12 RE-1000000-KO E-RING 10 Eh'!J.rM 10 (1) 
13 * 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. tfr'7'J!J.77'9]>9,197' (9~) (1) 
14 229-32404 VERTICAL SHAFT FITTING ARM tfr'77!J.77'7}9,797' (1) 
15 229-34707 SCREW tt'77!J.:r~·7rY,79r''~~,. (2) 
16 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 1=17. 5 11JbJ;j;' J!,} (1) 
17 229-32305 KNEE PRESS CROSS SHAFT tfr' 773:JJ' 7 (1) 
18 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. tfr'7T1!J.(7~) 1 
19 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER tfr'7'J1!J.:bJ\'- (I) 
20 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT tt'77'J.7"/'7 (l) 
21 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER t:!J-'77{'J.:J'A (1) 
22 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE tfr'771'!J. (1) 
23 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT tfr'7T1'J.tfri (1) 
24 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L= 12 0}'~7*' ~r M6 L=12 (l) 
25 229-31703 KNEE LIFTER PUSH ROD tfr' 7 j' t"Jlli' r; 1 
26 * B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET ~·"Jt7 

- 14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8.BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS 

""'Jv r n )~- · *~~~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I 
I I 
I 
I 
I 

REF. NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1 
_j 

PART NO. 

229-33451 
229-33402 
229-33501 
229-33659 
229-33600 

7 _ __./ 

229-33758 
229-33907 
229-34004 
SS-4121415-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
SK-3412000 SC 
I'IP-0450826-SC 
229-27354 
229-28501 
SS-4110515-SP 
229-28907 
229-29004 
229-28808 
SS-7110350-SP 
229-28402 
229-28303 
229-28105 
SD-0490261-SP 
SS-7081310-SP 
SS-8110510-SP 
229-28709 
229-27305 
229-27404 
229-27602 
SK-3412000-SC 
WP 0450826-sc 

/ 

----1 

/ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

a I 

/ 
/ 

/ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

) 

r 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I / 

/ 
/ f f-30 I / I , 

@@-31 y v-: 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

BELT COVER ASM. 
BELT COVER A 
BELT COVER A CAP 
BELT COVER B COMPL. 
BELT COVER B 
BELT COVER B LID ASM. 
BELT COVER STRUT 
SET SCREW 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 
WASHER 5X10.5X1 
WOOD SCREW D-4. 1 L=20 
WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 
BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. 
THREAD TENSION POST BASE 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENSION SPRING 
NUT 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=3.5 
CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 
CONTROL RUBBER 
BOBBIN PRESSER 
HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=l2.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
THR~~ TENSION POST 
BOBBIN WINDER BASE 
BOBBIN WINDER 
BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE 
WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 
WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 

- 15-

1 3 

L 
-------~ 

19~ 
20~-

21~ 27 

- - - - - - - - "=- _'.!- - ~ - - 1_ - -

.... A-}:bfl' -(:7c;) 
"-' A-};bfl' -A 
"-' A-};bl\' -A'\''\":~T 
"-' ~}:bfl' -B(J,J'9) 
"-' A-}:bfl' - B 
... ·~F1J"· -B7~(:7c;) 
.... ~};b!l' -"JfJ.ry 
"' ~}:bfl' -A})tW 
r"-·~,. 3/16-28 L=14 
t7,':b'* 5X10.5X1 
•vH:'J;j;Y D=4.1 L-20 
t7,':b' ;j: 4.5X10X0.8 
1HW9f( 1-:'l::r 9) 
1}~'\'1}f39"J;l;' 9~'1 
r"·~;· 11/64-40 1=5 
1}7'3~.,-·; 
1H3911\'~ 
1}f39:7t:'l} 
~Jltt7*Y" 11/64-40 L= 3. 5 
t1'\'' 3J' Jdt:r1~ 
t1'\'' 3:J' A 
J]i' t" './;ttJ: 
~·y;j:;· D=4.9 H=2.6 
~J~t7~Y 1/8-44 L=12. 5 
}~;j:";' 11/64-40 L=5 
H~HH3&"l:t'9 
1r~H'1 
1}V'\''JJ!,~ 
1}~'\'Y'J 
~Jiit'J;j:y' D=4.1 L=20 
t;,·jj·~ 4.5X10X0.8 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_j 

- - - - - ~t~ -

1 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
( 2) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

*li~IImlf* 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3 

229-30358 
229-31109 
229-31000 
229-30903 
229-30804 
SM-6061610-SC 
229-30705 
229-31406 
229-30507 
229-30408 
229-31307 
SM-4051405-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
229-30309 
229-31208 
WS-0510002-KN 
NM-6050001-SE 
NM-6160511-SE 
WP-1612616-SE 
WS-1643202-KR 

15 

I -'1 
,/ I 

~-/ -~ I 
/ ' 

/ II 

THREAD STAND ASM. 
SPOOL RETAINER 
SPOOL PIN 
SPOOL REST CUSHION 
SPOOL REST 
SCREW M6 L-16 
THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
SPOOL REST ARM 
SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 
SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
SCREW M5 L= 14 
NUT M5 
SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
THREAD GUIDE 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT M5 
NUT M16Xl. 5 
WASHER 16X30X2.6 
SPRING WASHER 

- 16-

I I 

I ~-

- t - -'.!- - !: - -1'_ - - - - - - - -Q~:t_ -

1r~n?fC:7~) 
1rx~7H' :J. 
1rv~?:1ili'!'l 
1rx-~?:1JJ-'7'l"J'J3'.1 
1rx'\'?7t'7 
t7J~y· M6 L-15 
1r~7lit fJ'J:J.7r1'!' 
1r~rili' ?lliJ' J' A 
1r~:r?:r· 
1r~:rlti'!'IC!'l:r) 
1HW;l;' ?,.~. 7 
fl\' J~y· M5 L=14 
o11J'lf1r Ms 
1'H7ii>'T;(;~) 

1r~f 
1\' .H· 71' ~ 5.1X9.2X1.3 
o11J'!t,.r M5 
017J'lt1r M16X1.5 1;2 
t7?t' j}' ~ 
1\'*JJ-'71'~ 16.4X26.6X3.2 

1 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(I) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10. EXCLUSNE PARTS FOR DDL-8700H 
DDL 8 7 0 0 H~ffHfl3&fJ 

1 /---- I J// I 
( Ill I r· 2 I I 

~ 
I 4 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 1 0 

_ _j 11~ 

1 3 
1 2 ~" 'zb 1 9 

20 17~ 

1 6 

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
11 
12 
I3 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

110-91659 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 
110-91600 NEEDLE BAR CRANK H 
Blll4-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN 
229-70206 NEEDLE BAR 
BI505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING 
229-62054 THREAD TENSION ASM. 
229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING 
229-62203 FEED SPRING RACK 
II0-9I204 ADJUST LINK SPRING 
229-703I3 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ,LOWER 
BI419-553-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
110-91709 POSITIONING FINGER 
BII09-555-HOB THROAT PLATE (H) 
Bl613-555-HOO FEED DOG (H) 
Bl213-552-000-A OIL ADJUSTING PIN 
110-92459 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. 
SS-6080320-SP SCREW l/8-44 L= 2.5 

01 MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NMI30 
MDB-lOOB2100 NEEDLE DBXI #21 
Dl524-555-EBL PRESSER FOOT ASM. 

NOTE 01~c) 01. ... FOR JE 

- 17-

6 

---"1 
" I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7 I 
I I L _______ _j 

8 
1 4 

~ ~ 

9 

- - t_ - _'I- - ~ - - 1_ - - - 'l_t~ 

YY9 :1Yt' Y 9~ I 
~9i'' 9'Y9 H (I) 
1}7Y71t'- I 
~9i' 9 I 
ttx f3-t.1~' ~ I 
1}f3,Y(9~) l 
1}f39Y~· ~ (I) 
t99~·~~7 I 
f3,~1 9Y9 ~· * I 
~9i'9Y~~~~ I 
~9i'- 1}7Y71 l 
t~ jt "'? HI H 1 
~91~ H I 
t99~' H 1 
97Y9~93- f3-t.1t'Y l 
~~'~b'Y 9~ l 
t7~y· I/8-44 1=2.5 I 
~9 134 130 1 
~9 DBXI #21 1 
Y ~'HI 9~ (J\9~' - }' :n) 1 

JEJ§ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ll.EXCLUSIVEPARTSFORDDL-8700A 
D D L- 8 7 0 0 A:Wf!Hffi~ 

1 

2 

,--- -- - -~ 8 ....... 
I ',1 I 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

6 

* 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

~ ~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 1 1 1 0 9 
L ____ -- --

229-40506 FEED DIAL 
B1613-012-IOO FEED DOG I 
229-64001 BOBBIN (A) 
B1109-552-000 THROAT PLATE 
110-92558 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 
Bl505-227-TOO-A PRESSER SPRING T 
MDA-lOOB0900 NEEDLE DAX1 #9 
400-11503 THREAD TENSION ASM. 
D3128-555-DOO TAKE-UP SPRING 
229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE 
D3129-555-DOO THREAD TENSION SPRING 

- 18-

....... 

4 
I 

....... 
....... 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

__ I 

- ~ - _'1_ - '!- -1_ - - - - - - -Qj:~ -

t?9~'1tJI, 
t?91\' I 
;;Ji' t' Y(A) 
1\91~ 
tfr.y;-· 'JJA (N) 
tfr. f3-t~})· * 
J\9 DAXl # 9 
1'H:r97?~ 

1H9l\'-* 
{t-f39~;J;· 9~· { 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 

(1) 
(l) 
(l) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL-8700L 

DDL 8700LW:Jtl~~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L __ _ 

4 

7 

··~ 

,-
1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 

47 

--.. 46 
"{ 

-.... 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

~: 
48 l ____ , 

8 

9 

1 0 

~11 

23 I -- --...--!_ 

I 25 24 I 
1~1 I I 
I 0 I 
I I 
L 

- 19-

1~ 13 ,, 'y 
~I 

3 2 .....-­,_.... 
./ 

( r-33 

I~ I , 
I 

I 

l..J 

1 4 
----~.. 

l I 
I I 
I I 
l I 
I 1 5 I 
L_ 

1 6 

rl17 

k[ 19 

~ 
36 

~ 

20 

~ 
~ 

44 
I _j_ __ l 

1~1 
145 -w, 
L _____ _j 

37 

38 

51 

9 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO NOTE PART NO. ---------- ----------- __ D _ F! § _ C _ ~ _I '!' _I_ Q_ !l _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ __ '.! _ _ ! _ _ 1_ _ _ _ _ ____ Q!:[ _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

110-62858 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 
110-62809 NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 
110-62007 THROAT PLATE, A 
110-23504 BELT COVER SUPPORT, A 
D1524-126-WBA PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
110-62601 FEED DOG 
229-70206 NEEDLE BAR 
229-70313 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ,LOWER 
229-70404 NEEDLE BAR THREAD HOOK 
MDB-100B2100 NEEDLE DBX1 #21 
SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2. 5 
Bl505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING 
229-62054 THREAD TENSION ASM. 
229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING 
114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE 
WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8X1 
NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 
113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 
229-70958 FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. 
110-23603 BELT COVER COLLAR 
SS-7120640-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
229-70552 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. 
229-70503 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM L 
229-72806 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM SETSCREW 
229-45455 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,N0.1 
229-45406 THREAD TENSION POST 
229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE 
229-45802 THREAD TENSION DISK 
229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING 
229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT 
229-71550 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. 
SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 
229-71105 FEED REGULATOR ROD 
229-71204 FEED REGULATOR BASE PIN 
229-71303 FEED REGULATOR BASE 
229-71402 FEED DIAL 
113-02619 SPRING 
229-71709 FEED REVERSE SPRING 
229-70602 FEED SPRING HOOK 
229-70701 HORIZONTAL FEED ROD 
229-70859 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM ASM. 
SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 
229-72251 VERTICAL FEED ARM ASM. 
SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
229-70156 HAND WHEEL ASM. 
229-70107 HAND WHEEL 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
110-62759 OIL HOOK ASM. 
110-72907 BELT COVER, A 
110-73004 BELT COVER, B 
SS-4701415-SD SCREW 

- 20-

9'1? 7Yt'Y (11J'9) 
J\9ll;' i) ?7'1? 
1HY:t1ili' iJ 
1191!1. A 
r..• Jl;\-;iJTI'- '>;fJ.i) A 
7711'1 Y J.iJU:r ?~ 
:H9 
J\9;li' i) 
Tl9i);'i)'>;!J.)!!J.)!J 
Tl9i};'i)1~:f17 
J\9 DBX1 #21 
t71'>;' 1/8-44 L=2.5 
tt:r f3-i:}'TI" * 
1hf3i)'>;(?~) 

1hf3iJ'>;TI' # 
11-7'171 c ~9111!1. 
t7t' ;IJ' # 3. 7X8X1 
11171?71~ 9/64-40 
7-Mh7Yf1 C 
t?9f3i)t19Y? 9~ 
r.,• )!J~;IJl\'- 'h7-
'V1t7#}' 3/16-28 L=6 
t?9"-Y'Y:bA 9~ 
t99"-'l'Y'hA L 
t99r..Y}'J');A~Jt1'>;' 

!J.' 1 1f1~f3i)' Ul3.) 
!J.' 1 1f{hf3i)~rA;' i) 
!J.'11f1hf3iJ'J7Yf1 
!J.'11f1hf3iJ'Jt'7 
!J.'11f1hf3i)}J\'# 
!J.'11f1hf3iJJ:T1h 
t99v"· -iJ7' 1~ 
~~t7#'J' 3/16-28 L=14 
t?9f3iJi:111:>' ~. 
t?9f.3i'Ji:1!J.'1t''J 
t?9f3i)i:1!J.'{ 
t99!J.'1U 
t?9f3iJi:1!J.'{J\' # 
t?9vJ\' -11· # 
t?9ll't.:f17 
A{ r..{t?911y ~. 
7,{r..1t99iJ7' 9~ 
t7#'>;' 3/16-28 L=15.5 
,. 3i)7' t?9iJ7' ?~ 

t7#'J' 3/16-28 L=15.5 
l\7,' ~?· )!J~ ?~ 
l\7,' ~?' J!,~ 
~)#'' 15/64-28 L=15 
~J. i)J.j)' ~ (:?~) 
"-• JlMJTI' - A 
"-' ~hiJTI'- B 
:T"-. #'J' 

1 
(1) 

l 
l 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
I 

(1) 
(2) 

I 
(1) 
(l) 
(2) 
(1) 
(l) 

1 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
l 

(l) 
1 

(I) 
(2) 

l 
1 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 

~][·!'!¥& l) 7-. ~ 

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(O.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

~flilfkt, ~~~Rev. No. r •. H::~Jl!<t:(l:~l. 
li!l&ilO')Ei:~tl:JJiiJ'~'~£(7)~.g-kt, ~~J~~nt:&lltrt. :tt.xr~ ~t. 

29346509 

No.1305 .. ·Rev.No. 

*A:Added partsiWI£/D:Obsoleted partslllill&il/E:Erratum 

Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. 

* No. 1i: No. " I * No. 1i: No. " I uc uu 

D 03 2 22 110-01500 A 04 2 22 229-21001 
D 03 2 47 229-01904 A 04 2 47 114-15205 
D 03 2 49 229-01607 
0 03 4 1 9 SS-6090650-SP A 04 4 1 9 SS-4090615-SP 
D 03 6 39 229-16605 A 04 6 39 110-15906 
0 03 8 7 110-06509 A 04 8 7 229-08701 
0 03 8 23 110-18108 A 04 8 23 229-20102 
D 03 1 0 1 4 SS-6090620-SP A 04 1 0 1 4 SS-6090620-TP 
0 03 1 0 28 229-12703 A 04 1 0 28 229-12752 
0 03 1 0 52 81636-581-COO A 04 1 0 52 229-14105 

A 04 1 4 7 229-32156 
A 04 1 4 1 3 229-32453 
A 04 1 4 26 88228-125-000 

D 03 1 8 3 89117-552 AOO A 04 1 8 3 229-64001 

I 

- 21-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF .ff.:jl!: Ji NO .ff.:jl!: Ji NO .ff.:jl!: Ji NO .ff.:j!!: Ji NO 

B1109-552-000 2 35 SE-4301041-SR 12 21 SS-8681650-TP 4 11 229-06705 6 43 B 1109-552-000 18 4 SK-3412000-SC 15 11 229-07000 8 5 B1109-555-HOB 17 13 SK-3412000-SC 15 30 TA-0850604-RO 2 5 229-07208 8 28 B1114-012-000 17 3 SL-4030851-SF 12 18 TA-1250406-RO 2 39 229-07307 8 6 B1213-552-000-A 17 15 SM-4051405-SE 16 12 TA-I250705-RO 2 6 229-07406 8 27 B1215-552-000 4 26 SM-6061610-SC I6 6 TA-2000502-RO 2 10 229-07505 8 26 B1305-0I2-0AO 6 14 SM-8061010-TP 10 30 TA-2101002-RO 2 11 229-07554 8 24 B1306-155-0AO 6 16 SM-8061050-TP 10 29 229-07604 8 25 B1306-155-0BO 6 13 SM-8063012-TR 14 10 WP-0371016-SD 20 17 229-07703 8 35 B1306-155-0CO 6 12 SM-9061203-SE 14 24 WP-0450826-SC 15 12 229-07802 8 1 B1307-155-0AO 6 19 SM-9061853-SR 14 16 WP-0450826-SC 15 31 229-08008 8 32 
B1307-155-0BO 6 18 SS-2110920-TP 2 36 WP-0480856-SP 10 57 229-08156 8 30 B1308-155-0AO 6 21 SS-4080620-TP 10 34 WP-0501016-SD 15 10 229-08305 8 34 
B1408-552-000 4 8 SS-4090615-SP 4 19 WP-1612616-SE 16 19 229-08354 8 29 
B1414-555-000 6 6 SS-4110515-SP 10 37 WS-0510002-KN 16 16 229-08552 8 4 
B1419-553-000 17 11 SS-4110515-SP 15 15 WS-1643202-KR 16 20 229-08701 8 7 B1505-227-T00-A 18 6 SS-4110915-TP 6 33 229-08800 8 14 
B1505-552-000-A 17 5 SS-4120615-SP 2 19 110-00619 2 9 229-08909 8 12 
B1505-552-000-A 20 13 SS-4120615-SP 2 20 110-02508 4 21 229-09006 8 15 
B1521-555-000 8 2 SS-4120615-SP 12 6 110-02904 4 28 229-10004 4 18 
B1524-012-0BA 8 20 SS-4120915-SP 2 7 110-05204 4 7 229-10053 4 16 
Bl613-012-AOO 10 33 SS-4120915-SP 2 40 110-10311 10 17 229-10103 4 34 
Bl613-012-IOO 10 59 SS-4120915-SP 6 28 110-15906 6 39 229-10202 10 12 
B1613-012-IOO 18 2 SS-4121415-SP 15 9 110-23504 20 5 229-10350 10 43 
B16I3-555-HOO 17 14 SS-4150915-SP 12 4 110-23603 20 21 229-10459 10 27 
B1830-127-0AO 6 24 SS-4150915-SP 12 13 110-28008 2 46 229-10608 10 26 
B1837-012-0AO 6 42 SS-4701415-SD 20 52 110-39062 4 5 229-10707 10 25 
B1903-552-000 4 9 SS-6060210-SP 2 44 110-39070 4 4 229-10806 10 23 
B1905-541-BOO 4 6 SS-6080320-SP 17 17 110-62007 20 4 229-10905 10 24 
B8228-125-000 14 26 SS-6080320-SP 20 12 110-62601 20 7 229-11002 10 40 

SS-6080410-SP 2 3 110-62759 20 49 229-11101 10 13 
CM-3002000-01 2 48 SS-6090620-TP 10 I4 110-62809 20 2 229-11309 10 22 
CM-3002001-Al 2 51 SS-6090620-TP 10 41 110-62858 20 1 229-11408 10 I 
CQ-2520000-00 12 10 SS-6090620-TP 10 67 II0-72907 20 50 229-11507 10 2 

SS-6090670-TP 6 5 110-73004 20 51 229-11606 10 4 
D1524-126-WBA 20 6 SS-6090670-TP 10 3 110-91204 17 9 229-11705 10 5 
Dl524-555-EBL 17 20 SS-6090910-SP 8 II 110-91600 17 2 229-11804 IO 7 
D3128-'555-DOO 18 9 SS-6110420-TP 6 30 110-91659 17 I 229-11903 10 10 
D3129-555-DOO 18 11 SS-6110610-TP 2 38 110-91709 17 12 229-12000 10 9 

SS-61ll010-TP 12 28 110-92459 17 16 229-12109 10 8 
MC-2005009-00 6 34 SS-6121610-SP 20 43 110-92558 18 5 229-12257 10 19 
MC-2005013-00 17 18 SS-6121610-SP 20 45 113-026I9 20 38 229-12505 10 20 
MDA-100B0900 18 7 SS-6121860-SP 10 11 113-05513 20 19 229-12604 10 64 
MDB-IOOB1400 6 II SS-6661110-SP 4 17 114-03805 20 16 229-12752 10 28 
MDB-IOOB2100 17 19 SS-6700710-SH 14 5 114-15205 2 47 229-12802 10 65 
MDB-IOOB2100 20 II SS-7080510-TP 6 9 229-12901 10 39 

SS-7081310-SP 15 24 229-00401 2 8 229-13008 10 51 
NM-6050001-SE 16 I3 SS-709IIIO-TP 8 8 229-00609 2 I8 229-13008 10 60 
NM-6050001-SE 16 17 SS-7110350-SP 15 19 229-00757 2 4 229-1370I 10 38 
NM-6060001-SE 14 9 SS-7110540-SP 2 50 229-01003 2 45 229-13800 10 58 
NM-6160511-SE 16 18 SS-7110740-TP 10 53 229-01201 2 42 229-14105 10 52 
NS-6090310-SP 20 18 SS-7ll1120-SP 10 69 229-01250 2 41 229-15003 10 15 
NS-6680410-SP 10 42 SS-7120640-SP 20 22 229-01300 2 43 229-15151 10 45 

SS-7120770-SH 10 6 229-01409 6 1 229-15201 IO 48 
RC-0150001-KP 10 32 SS-7121410-TP 10 44 229-01805 2 52 229-15359 10 68 
RC-0150001-KP 10 54 SS-7121410-TP 10 56 229-02159 2 1 229-16001 6 31 
RC-1850001-KP 4 22 SS-7121410-TP 20 33 229-02209 2 2 229-16100 6 35 
RE-0500000-KO 8 9 SS-7121610-SP 10 46 229-02605 2 49 229-16308 6 27 
RE-0500000-KO 8 17 SS-7681650-TP 4 14 229-03009 4 31 229-16407 6 32 
RE-0500000-KO 8 31 SS-8090670-SP 2 32 229-03108 4 15 229-16506 6 40 
RE-0500000-KO 8 33 SS-8110410-TP 6 37 229-03157 4 10 229-16555 6 38 
RE-0500000-KO 10 18 SS-8110510-SP 15 25 229-03207 4 25 229-17058 6 36 
RE-0500000-KO 10 21 SS-8150710-TP 2 33 229-03306 4 27 229-17I57 6 29 
RE-1000000-KO 14 12 SS-8150710-TP 10 66 229-03405 4 20 229-19203 4 3 
R0-0291801-00 4 33 SS-8151150-TP 4 1 229-03900 4 32 229-19559 4 2 
R0-037180I-00 8 3 SS-8151550-SP 4 30 229-04155 4 23 229-20003 8 22 
R0-0442401-00 4 13 SS-8151550-SP 20 48 229-04155 10 49 229-20102 8 23 
R0-0781901-00 10 63 SS-8660610-TP 4 12 229-04155 10 61 229-20201 8 18 
R0-0922702-00 10 16 SS-8660610-TP 4 24 229-05004 6 23 229-20300 8 21 
R0-1082401-00 14 6 SS-8660610-TP 10 50 229-05103 6 25 229-20409 8 19 
R0-1952401-00 12 2 SS-8660610-TP 10 62 229-05202 6 26 229-20508 2 21 

SS-8660810-TP 6 15 229-06002 6 3 229-20607 2 37 SD-0380552-SL 2 16 SS-8660810-TP 6 17 229-06101 6 2 229-20706 2 17 SD-0490261-SP 15 23 SS-8660810-TP 6 20 229-06200 6 8 229-20805 6 7 
SD-0720331-SP 8 13 SS -8660810-TP 6 22 229-06309 6 10 229-20904 2 34 SD-1000801-SH 10 47 SS-8660810-TP 8 10 229-06457 6 4 229-21001 2 22 

- 22-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL I N D E X 0 F P A R T S 
/ 

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF Jl,ti' ~ NO Jl,ti' ~ NO Jl,ti' ~ NO J'oti' ~ NO 

229-21209 2 29 229-34004 15 8 
229-21308 2 24 229-34202 14 22 
229-21407 2 25 229-34251 14 18 
229-21506 2 28 229-34301 14 23 
229-21605 2 30 229-34400 14 21 
229-21704 2 26 229-34509 14 19 
229-21803 2 27 229-34608 14 20 
229-23007 12 19 229-34707 14 15 
229-23056 12 16 229-40506 18 I 
229-23205 12 22 229-40654 10 55 
229-23304 12 17 229-40803 10 31 
229-23403 12 24 229-41306 10 36 
229-23502 12 26 229-45307 2 31 
229-23601 12 25 229-45307 18 10 
229-23700 12 20 229-45356 2 23 
229-23809 12 23 229-45406 20 27 
229-23908 12 27 229-45455 20 26 
229-24005 12 29 229-45505 20 30 
229-24153 12 8 229-45604 20 28 
229-24302 12 9 229-45703 20 31 
229-24401 12 3 229-45802 20 29 
229-24500 12 11 229-58300 20 3 
229-24609 12 5 229-62005 17 7 
229-24708 12 1 229-62005 20 15 
229-24807 12 12 229-62054 17 6 
229-24906 12 14 229-62054 20 14 
229-25002 12 15 229-62203 17 8 
229-25101 12 7 229-64001 18 3 
229-27206 4 29 229-70107 20 47 
229-27305 15 27 229-70156 20 46 
229-27354 15 13 229-70206 17 4 
229-27404 15 28 229-70206 20 8 
229-27602 15 29 229-70313 17 10 
229-28105 15 22 229-70313 20 9 
229-28303 15 21 229-70404 20 10 
229-28402 15 20 229-70503 20 24 
229-28501 15 14 229-70552 20 23 
229-28709 15 26 229-70602 20 40 
229-28808 15 18 229-70701 20 41 
229-28907 15 16 229-70859 20 42 
229-29004 15 17 229-70958 20 20 
229-30309 16 14 229-71105 20 34 
229-30358 16 1 229-71204 20 35 
229-30408 16 10 229-71303 20 36 
229-30507 16 9 229-71402 20 37 
229-30705 16 7 229-71550 20 32 
229-30804 16 5 229-71709 20 39 
229-30903 16 4 229-71857 10 35 
229-31000 16 3 229-72251 20 44 
229-31109 16 2 229-72806 20 25 
229-31208 16 15 
229-31307 16 11 400-10007 6 44 
229-31406 16 8 400-11503 18 8 
229-31703 14 25 400-12444 6 45 
229-31802 14 2 400-14007 8 16 
229-31851 14 1 
229-31901 14 3 
229-32008 14 4 
229-32107 14 8 
229-32156 14 7 
229-32206 14 11 
229-32305 14 17 
229-32404 14 14 
229-32453 14 13 
229-32503 2 13 
229-32552 2 12 
229-32602 2 14 
229-32701 2 15 
229-32909 6 41 
229-33402 15 2 
229-33451 15 1 
229-33501 15 3 
229-33600 15 5 
229-33659 15 4 
229-33758 15 6 
229-33907 15 7 

- 23-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



JUKI CORPORATION 

Copyright@ 2001 -2005 JUKI CORP. 

*·~~g~~~~Ee. -~;~~t 
UtJ.tL.;H. 
All rights reserved throughout the world. 

;JsJI!, \>J(d), ~;ffi~l;t 
To order 01" for further 
information, 
please contact : 

*;:~~~-':1 1) A H;l:ifti.5!,Q!Uil~t::4'.17"l!rt.i: ( J:J1:9i>.h<if.l LJ liOT. 
*The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice. 

* ;:~~~-':1 1) A H;l:, 2005,!J':12J'!IJ!a~JIM.t±:."t'fit!ll-t::t.~"t'T. 
*This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of December 2005. 

Printed in Japan 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




